

No. 22-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

V.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

Brief for Petitioner

Team Number 3
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW | vii |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | vii |
| PERTNENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | vii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| | |
| I. <u>The Code and Principles of Constitutionality Prohibit Non-Consensual Releases of Third-Party Claims Against Non-Debtor Entities.</u> | 5 |
| A. The Plain Language of the Code Dictates That Only the Debtor is Entitled to a Discharge. | 5 |
| <i>i. A Plain Language Interpretation of Section 524(e) Forecloses the Possibility of Non-Consensual Third-Party Releases and the Existence of Section 524(g) Supports That Interpretation.</i> | <i>5</i> |
| <i>ii. The Plain Language of Section 1141 Should Be Interpreted in the Same Manner as Section 524(e) and Highlights Limitations to Discharge Under Chapter 11.</i> | <i>9</i> |
| B. This Court Should Adopt the Detailed Reasoning of Judge McMahon’s Decision in Purdue Pharma. | 9 |
| C. There is No Section in the Code That Gives Bankruptcy Courts the Power to Release Third-Party Claims Against Non-Debtor Entities. | 11 |
| <i>i. Section 105(a) Cannot Be Used to Expand the Bankruptcy Court’s Power to Release Third-Party Claims Nonconsensually.</i> | <i>12</i> |
| <i>ii. Section 1123(b)(6) Does Not Confer Power on Bankruptcy Courts to Release Direct Claims Against Third Parties.</i> | <i>15</i> |
| D. The Non-Consensual Broad Release of Third-Party Direct Claims Violates Fundamental Constitutional Principles. | 16 |
| <i>i. As an Article I Court, the Bankruptcy Court Did Not Have the Authority to Enter a Final Order on These Third-Party Claims.</i> | <i>16</i> |
| <i>ii. Non-Consensual Releases of Direct Third-Party Claims is a Violation of Fundamental Principles of Due Process</i> | <i>18</i> |
| II. <u>Section 1192 Dictates That Debts Specified in Section 523(a) are Excepted from Discharge for Corporate Debtors Filing in Subchapter V.</u> | 20 |

- A. The Language of Section 1192 States That Debts of the Kind Specified in Section 523(a) are Non-Dischargeable for Both Individual and Corporate Debtors.**..... 21
 - i. Section 1192 Plainly Provides That Debts Listed in Section 523(a) Are Subject to Discharge.*..... 21
 - ii. Where Tension Exists Between Specific and General Provisions, the Specific Governs.*..... 22
- B. The Surrounding Provisions of the Code Support That Debts by Corporate Debtors Are Non-Dischargeable Under Section 523(a).**..... 24
 - i. Subchapter V’s Departure from Traditional Reorganization Mandates a Different Outcome for Corporate Debtors.*..... 24
 - ii. The Language of Chapter 12 Should Guide This Court in Its Interpretation of Section 1192.*..... 26
- C. Policy Reinforces the Interpretation That Debts Listed in Section 523(a) Are Excepted from Discharge in Subchapter V Cramdowns.**..... 27
 - i. Reorganization Does Not Provide Debtors With a “Fresh Start” from Maliciously and Willfully Incurred Debts.*..... 27
 - ii. The Thirteenth Circuit’s Holding Creates Absurd Results in Non-Consensual Plans.*..... 28
- CONCLUSION** 29
- APPENDIX A** 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1, 9 (2000)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)..... | 15 |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... | 6, 22 |
| <i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019) | 5 |
| <i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)..... | 2 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) | 11, 21 |
| <i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) | 6 |

Federal Court of Appeals Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986) | 8 |
| <i>Colon-Cabrera v. Esso Standard Oil Co. (Puerto Rico)</i> , 723 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency for Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85, 138 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 2 |
| <i>Green v. Welsh</i> , 956 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1992) | 7, 11 |
| <i>In re BP RE, L.P.</i> , 735 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>In re Cleary Packaging</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Ingersoll, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009) | 13 |
| <i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 5-6, 8, 12 |
| <i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 13, 16-18 |
| <i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009) | 6, 12 |
| <i>In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 6, 13 |
| <i>In re W. Real Est. Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990) | 6, 11-12, 14 |
| <i>Kothe v. Smith</i> , 771 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1985) | 20 |
| <i>Lynch v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 1194 (6th Cir. 1983) | 8 |
| <i>Nat’l Heritage Found., Inc. v. Highbourne Found., Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Springfield Hospital, Inc. v. Guzman</i> , 28 F.4th 403 (2d Cir. 2022)..... | 11 |
| <i>Trulis v. Barton</i> , 107 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 19 |

Federal District Court Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re 218 Jackson, LLC</i> , 631 B.R. 937 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2021)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1011, 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. May 29, 2009) | 22, 26 |
| <i>In re Lapeer Aviation, Inc.</i> , No. 21-31500-JDA, 2022 WL 1110072 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Apr. 13, 2022)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>In re LATAM Airlines Grp.</i> , 620 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020) | 25 |
| <i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re RailWorks Corp.</i> , 621 B.R. 635 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Satellite Restaurants Inc. Crabcake Factory USA</i> , 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021).... | 23 |
| <i>In re Sullivan</i> , 626 B.R. 326 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2021) | 24 |
| <i>In re Trepetin</i> , 617 B.R. 841 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020) | 23, 26 |
| <i>In re JRB Consol., Inc.</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)..... | 24, 26-27 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | 19 |
|---------------------------|----|

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 101(18)(b) | 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) | 12-15 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1)-(3)..... | 8 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 506(c) | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(e) | 5-7 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g) | 7 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii) | 7 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1121(c), (e)..... | 25 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) | 15 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(1)(A) | 9 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2) | 21 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6) | 9, 28 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1181(c) | 21 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1182(1)..... | 22 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1191(b)..... | 25 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1192..... | 20-23 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1221..... | 25 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1228(a) | 26 |

Other Authorities

AM. BANKR. INST., *ABI Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11: 2012-2014 Final Report and Recommendations*, 23 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 1 (2015)..... 27

Black’s Legal Dictionary 18

Merriam-Webster Dictionary7

Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116–54, 133 Stat. 1079..... 20
